## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).9275/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-02-2024 in AS No.1822/2018 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

D SRINIVASA RAJU

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M VENKAT REDDY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96405/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.96407/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 10-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.

Mr. Joydip Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Navin Pahwa, Sr. Adv.

Mr. H. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Pal, Adv.

Mr. C.M. Sundaram, Adv.

Mr. R.V.Kameshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Kiritkumar Govindlal Sheth, Adv.

Mr. Ashray Behura, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Parashar, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after eight weeks.
- 2. Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned senior counsel appearing on caveat on behalf of Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, learned AOR for respondent No.1 accepts notice.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)